
RUGBY (UNION) FOOTBALL 
 

Please note that this is a different sport than that being played at Rio de Janeiro in 2016, which is Rugby 7s. The 
original sport of Rugby Union is 15-a-side. These records are only listed for historical reference. 
 
 
Most Medals 
 2 Dan Carroll ANZ/USA 1908/1920 
 2 Charlie Doe USA 1920/1924 
 2 John O'Neil USA 1920/1924 
 2 Jack Patrick USA 1920/1924 
 2 Rudy Scholz USA 1920/1924 
 2 Adolphe Bousquet FRA 1920/1924 
 
 
Most Gold Medals 
 2 Dan Carroll ANZ/USA 1908/1920 
 2 Charlie Doe USA 1920/1924 
 2 John O'Neil USA 1920/1924 
 2 Jack Patrick USA 1920/1924 
 2 Rudy Scholz USA 1920/1924 
 
 
Most Silver Medals 
 2 Adolphe Bousquet FRA 1920/1924 
 
 
Most Years Between First and Last Medal 
 12 Dan Carroll ANZ/USA 1908/1920 
 4 Charlie Doe USA 1920/1924 
 4 John O'Neil USA 1920/1924 
 4 Jack Patrick USA 1920/1924 
 4 Rudy Scholz USA 1920/1924 
 4 Adolphe Bousquet FRA 1920/1924 
 
 
Most Years Between First and Last Gold Medal 
 12 Dan Carroll ANZ/USA 1908/1920 
 4 Charlie Doe USA 1920/1924 
 4 John O'Neil USA 1920/1924 
 4 Jack Patrick USA 1920/1924 
 4 Rudy Scholz USA 1920/1924 
 
 
Most Appearances 
 2 Dan Carroll ANZ/USA 1908/1920 
 2 Adolphe Bousquet FRA 1920/1924 
 2 Charlie Doe USA 1920/1924 
 2 John O'Neil USA 1920/1924 
 2 Jack Patrick USA 1920/1924 
 2 Rudy Scholz USA 1920/1924 
 2 Babe Slater USA 1920/1924 
 
 
Most Years Between Appearances 
 12 Dan Carroll ANZ/USA 1908/1920 
 4 Adolphe Bousquet FRA 1920/1924 
 4 Charlie Doe USA 1920/1924 
 4 John O'Neil USA 1920/1924 
 4 Jack Patrick USA 1920/1924 
 4 Rudy Scholz USA 1920/1924 



 4 Babe Slater USA 1920/1924 
 
 
Longest Gap Between Appearances 
 12 Dan Carroll ANZ/USA 1908/1920 
 4 Adolphe Bousquet FRA 1920/1924 
 4 Charlie Doe USA 1920/1924 
 4 John O'Neil USA 1920/1924 
 4 Jack Patrick USA 1920/1924 
 4 Rudy Scholz USA 1920/1924 
 4 Babe Slater USA 1920/1924 
 
 
Youngest Competitor 
 16-252 Dan Carroll ANZ 1908 17 February 1892 
 17-124 Eugen Sfetescu ROU 1924 1907 
 17-287 Raymond Whittindale GBR 1900 1883 
 18-124 Soare Sterian ROU 1924 1906 
 18-262 André Rischmann FRA 1900 26 January 1882 
 19-123 Mircea Sfetescu ROU 1924 1905 
 19-218 Hans Latscha GER 1900 10 March 1881 
 19-286 Claude Whittindale GBR 1900 1881 
 20-124 Teodor Marian ROU 1924 1904 
 20-231 Heaton Wrenn USA 1920 18 January 1900 
 
 
Youngest Medalist 
 16-252 Dan Carroll ANZ 1908 17 February 1892 
 17-138 Eugen Sfetescu ROU 1924 1907 
 17-301 Raymond Whittindale GBR 1900 1883 
 18-138 Soare Sterian ROU 1924 1906 
 18-276 André Rischmann FRA 1900 26 January 1882 
 19-137 Mircea Sfetescu ROU 1924 1905 
 19-232 Hans Latscha GER 1900 10 March 1881 
 19-300 Claude Whittindale GBR 1900 1881 
 20-138 Teodor Marian ROU 1924 1904 
 20-231 Heaton Wrenn USA 1920 18 January 1900 
 
 
Youngest Gold Medalist 
 16-252 Dan Carroll ANZ 1908 17 February 1892 
 18-276 André Rischmann FRA 1900 26 January 1882 
 20-231 Heaton Wrenn USA 1920 18 January 1900 
 20-337 Lou Hunter USA 1920 4 October 1899 
 21-085 Vladimir Aïtoff FRA 1900 5 August 1879 
 21-118 Arthur McCabe ANZ 1908 1 July 1887 
 21-188 André Roosevelt USA 1900 24 April 1879 
 21-285 Jack Patrick USA 1920 25 November 1898 
 21-296 Jack Hickey ANZ 1908 4 January 1887 
 21-334 Hubert Lefèbvre FRA 1900 29 November 1878 
 
 
Oldest Competitor 
 40-047 Raoul Thiercelin FRA 1920 20 July 1880 
 36-290 Victor Lardanchet FRA 1900 29 December 1863 
 32-288 Marcel-Frédéric Lubin-Lebrère FRA 1924 21 July 1891 
 31-124 Atanasie Tănăsescu ROU 1924 1892 
 31-025 Aimé Cassayet-Armagnac FRA 1924 9 April 1893 
 30-249 Maurice Labeyrie FRA 1920 1889 
 30-210 Alan Williams USA 1924 7 October 1893 
 30-179 Charles McMurtrie ANZ 1908 1 May 1878 
 30-170 August Schmierer GER 1900 28 April 1870 



 30-115 Edward Jackett GBR 1908 4 July 1878 
 30-102 Norm Slater USA 1924 23 January 1894 
 30-041 Jacques Forestier FRA 1920 27 July 1890 
 
 
Oldest Medalist 
 40-047 Raoul Thiercelin FRA 1920 20 July 1880 
 36-304 Victor Lardanchet FRA 1900 29 December 1863 
 32-302 Marcel-Frédéric Lubin-Lebrère FRA 1924 21 July 1891 
 31-138 Atanasie Tănăsescu ROU 1924 1892 
 31-039 Aimé Cassayet-Armagnac FRA 1924 9 April 1893 
 30-249 Maurice Labeyrie FRA 1920 1889 
 30-224 Alan Williams USA 1924 7 October 1893 
 30-184 August Schmierer GER 1900 28 April 1870 
 30-179 Charles McMurtrie ANZ 1908 1 May 1878 
 30-116 Norm Slater USA 1924 23 January 1894 
 
 
Oldest Gold Medalist 
 36-304 Victor Lardanchet FRA 1900 29 December 1863 
 30-224 Alan Williams USA 1924 7 October 1893 
 30-179 Charles McMurtrie ANZ 1908 1 May 1878 
 30-116 Norm Slater USA 1924 23 January 1894 
 29-227 Frantz Reichel FRA 1900 16 March 1871 
 28-334 Chris McKivat ANZ 1908 27 November 1879 
 28-281 John Barnett ANZ 1908 19 January 1880 
 28-201 Dan Carroll USA 1920 17 February 1892 
 28-095 Jim Fitzpatrick USA 1920 2 June 1892 
 28-018 Babe Slater USA 1924 30 April 1896 
 
All-Time Medal Lists, Men 

Rank (US) NOC Gold Silver Bronze Medals Rank (Euro) 
1 France 1 2 0 3 2 
2 United States 2 0 0 2 1 
3 Great Britain 0 2 0 2 4 
4 Australia/New Zealand 1 0 0 1 3 
5 Germany 0 1 0 1 5 
6 Romania 0 0 1 1 6 
 Totals (4 events) 4 5 1 10  

 
 
Rugby (Union) Football – Men 
 
NOC ### 1st Last Best Worst Mtchs W T L Pts %%% PF PA AVM 
Australia/New Zealand 1 1908 ---- 1 -- 1 1 0 0 2 1.000 32 3 29.0 
United States 2 1920 1924 1 1 3 3 0 0 6 1.000 62 3 19.7 
France 3 1900 1924 1 2 5 3 0 2 6 0.600 118 53 13.0 
Germany 1 1900 ---- 2 -- 1 0 0 1 0 0.000 17 27 -10.0 
Great Britain 2 1900 1908 2 2 2 0 0 2 0 0.000 11 59 -24.0 
Romania 1 1924 ---- 3 -- 2 0 0 2 0 0.000 3 98 -47.5 
Totals 4 1900 1924 -- -- 7 7 0 7 14 0.500 243 243 0.0 
 
### = Number of Olympics in which competed;  1st = 1st Olympics in which competed;  Last = Most recent Olympics in which 
competed;  Best = Best Olympic finish in sport;  Worst = Worst Olympic finish in sport;  Mtchs = Matches played in sport;  W = 
Matches won in sport;  T = Matches tied in sport; L = Matches won in sport;  Pts = Points earned in matches in sport;  %%% = 
Winning percentage; PF = Points scored for team;  PA = Points scored against team; and AVM = Average victory margin.  
 


